

No. 19-1145

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NG LAP SENG,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
C. HARKER RHODES IV
MARIEL A. BROOKINS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Petitioner

June 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Erroneously Extends §666 To The UN And Opens UN Officials To Prosecution	2
II. The Decision Below Ignores <i>McDonnell's</i> Official Act Requirement Where It Is Needed Most.....	8
III. The Questions Presented Are Critically Important And Warrant Immediate Review....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	3
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	5
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	4
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019).....	4
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	9

Statutes

1 U.S.C. §1	4
5 U.S.C. §4703(a)	5
12 U.S.C. §1701y	5
15 U.S.C. §78dd-2(h).....	5, 7
15 U.S.C. §78dd-3(f).....	5
16 U.S.C. §471h	5
18 U.S.C. §18	3
18 U.S.C. §201(a)	9
18 U.S.C. §666	1
18 U.S.C. §1343	9
18 U.S.C. §1951(a)	9
20 U.S.C. §9546(a)	5
22 U.S.C. §288	5

22 U.S.C. §288a(b)	5
33 U.S.C. §1254(l).....	5
38 U.S.C. §2022(e)(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. §5106(a)(1).....	5
54 U.S.C. §304106(b)	5
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-640 (1977).....	10
Justice Manual, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/32nOFQg (last visited June 8, 2020)	8
Petition, <i>Robles v. United States</i> , No. 19-912, 2020 WL 2515492 (May 18, 2020).....	11
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	7
